loss allowance at 1 January 2018 measured
under IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with
Customers”. The Group has adopted IFRS 15
from 1 January 2018 which resulted in
changes in accounting policies outlined in
Note 36 and adjustments to the amounts
recognised in the consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income. In accordance with the transition
provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has elected
full retrospective method of transition
without using the practical expedient
for completed contracts and contract
modifications and restated comparatives
for 2017. Since there is no effect of the
retrospective application of IFRS 15 on the
information presented in the consolidated
statement of financial position as of
1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017, the
third statement of financial position as of
1 January 2017 is not presented.

Outlined in the following table are effects
from the adoption of IFRS 15 on the
consolidated profit or loss amounts for the
year ended 31 December 2017 presented as
comparatives in these consolidated financial
statements:

’000 RUB Year ended 31 December 2017 –
as originally presented

Reclassifications Year ended 31 December
2017 – as restated

Revenue 177,454,848 (1,378,981) 176,075,867

Cost of goods sold (137,010,445) 1,378,981 (135,631,464)

Annual Report 20189796Overview
Strategic
report

Operational
review

Financial
review

Risk
management

Corporate
responsibility

Corporate
governance

Financial
statements

’000 RUB Note O’KEY DA! Total

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Sales of trading stock 139,793,834 157,032,677 13,558,958 10,282,160 153,352,792 167,314,837

Sales of self-produced
catering products 6,027,584 7,022,505 6,027,584 7,022,505

Revenue from contracts
with customers 145,821,418 164,055,182 13,558,958 10,282,160 159,380,376 174,337,342

Rental income 1,866,148 1,688,373 56,887 50,152 1,923,035 1,738,525

Total revenue 9 147,687,566 165,743,555 13,615,845 10,332,312 161,303,411 176,075,867

EBITDA 10,415,634 11,358,589 (1,771,626) (2,023,596) 8,644,008 9,334,993

The above impact resulted from the
Group’s analysis of its revenue streams
with reference to the detailed guidance
on application of the revenue recognition
principles outlined in IFRS 15. In a view
of more precise definition of revenue
recognition criteria, in particular in respect